

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2019

SHED T. WOODS,

PETITIONER,

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

PROOF OF SERVICE

State of Illinois)
) ss
County of Peoria)

JOHANNA M. CHRISTIANSEN, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
Whether a conviction for dealing in cocaine or narcotic drug under Indiana Code § 35-48-4-1 is improperly considered a “serious drug offense” under the Armed Career Criminal Act where the Indiana statute encompasses more conduct than “manufacturing, distributing, [and] possession with intent to manufacture or distribute, a controlled substance” as required by 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)?	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	v
CASES	v
STATUTES	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	vii
OTHER AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT	1
OPINION BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Factual Background and Preliminary Proceedings	5
II. Change of Plea Hearing and Guilty Plea	6
III. Presentence Investigation Report and Sentencing Memoranda	6
IV. Sentencing Hearing and Judgment in a Criminal Case	7
V. Appellate Proceedings	8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10	
A conviction for dealing in cocaine or narcotic drug under Indiana Code § 35-48-4-1 is improperly considered a “serious drug offense” under the Armed Career Criminal Act where the Indiana statute encompasses more conduct than “manufacturing, distributing, [and] possession with intent to manufacture or distribute, a controlled substance” as required by 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)		10
A. Reasons for Granting the Writ	10	
B. The Armed Career Criminal Act’s Definition of a “Serious Drug Offense” and the Categorical Approach....	10	
C. Indiana Code § 35-48-4-1 is encompasses more conduct than is described by the ACCA’s definition of a “serious drug offense” and is overbroad	16	
D. Indiana Code § 35-48-4-1 is not divisible with respect to the mode of committing dealing in cocaine or a narcotic drug.....	19	
E. Conclusion	24	
CONCLUSION.....	25	

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Indiana, South Bend Division	1
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit dated May 10, 2019	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	11, 12, 14, 24
<i>Hyche v. State</i> , 934 N.E.2d 1176, 1179 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)	20
<i>Kibler v. State</i> , 2009 Ind. App. Unpub. LEXIS 150, 3-4 (Ind. Ct. App. Apr. 8, 2009)	20
<i>Lopez v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20
<i>McClain v. Retail Food Emp'rs Joint Pension Plan</i> , 413 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Medina-Lara v. Holder</i> , 771 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Samuel Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	18
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	12
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , No. 18-6662, cert. granted by 2019 U.S. LEXIS 4635 (Jun. 28, 2019).....	10
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 331 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 836 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2016)	13, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Fortner</i> , 455 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 90 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 841 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Jason Anderson</i> , No. 18-1548.....	8, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 822 F.3d 477 (8th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. King</i> , 325 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003)	11, 18

<i>United States v. Martinez-Lopez</i> , 864 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Murillo-Alvarado</i> , 876 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Ocampo-Estrada</i> , 873 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11, 18
<i>United States v. Tom Smith, III</i> , No. 18-2905	8, 9
<i>United States v. Winbush</i> , 407 F.3d 703 (5th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Zuniga-Galeana</i> , 799 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2015)	12, 24
<i>Vausha v. State</i> , 2007 Ind. App. Unpub. LEXIS 600, 13-14 (Ind. Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2007)	20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	2, 3, 10
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	2, 6, 24
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	10
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)	10, 17
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii)	11, 17, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3231	2
18 U.S.C. § 3742	2
21 U.S.C. 801	3
21 U.S.C. 802	3, 11
21 U.S.C. 951	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
Ind. Code § 35-48-4-1(b)(3)	21
Indiana Code § 35-48-4-1	3, 10, 16, 17, 19, 21, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ind. Pattern Jury Instr. - Crim. 8.01 (2011)	23
Sixth Amendment.....	14, 15, 19
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(4)(A).....	6, 8
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B)	7
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.2.....	7
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4(b)(3)(B).....	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	2, 24
